

No. 22-15259

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

NEIGHBORS OF THE MOGOLLON RIM, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE ET AL.,  
*Federal Defendants-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Arizona  
No. 2:20-cv-00328-DLR  
Hon. Douglas L. Rayes

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Andrew R. Missel  
Lauren M. Rule  
ADVOCATES FOR THE WEST  
3701 SE Milwaukie Ave., Ste. B  
Portland, OR 97202  
(503) 914-6388

[amissel@advocateswest.org](mailto:amissel@advocateswest.org)  
[lrule@advocateswest.org](mailto:lrule@advocateswest.org)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....2

ISSUES PRESENTED .....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    I.    HISTORY OF THE BAR X .....3

        A.    Bar X Basics .....3

        B.    Grazing on the Bar X Before 1979 .....5

        C.    The Forest Begins to Recover.....7

        D.    Grazing on the Bar X Since 2008 .....9

    II.    THE FOREST SERVICE’S NEPA PROCESS AND DECISION ....12

    III.   PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....16

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....18

ARGUMENT .....20

    I.    THE FOREST SERVICE FAILED TO CONSIDER A REASONABLE  
          RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES AS REQUIRED BY NEPA.....21

    II.   THE FOREST SERVICE FAILED TO TAKE A “HARD LOOK” AT THE  
          PROBABLE IMPACTS OF EXPANDING GRAZING, PARTICULARLY  
          THE IMPACTS TO THE COLCORD AND PONDEROSA  
          COMMUNITIES.....29

A.	The Forest Service Almost Completely Ignored the Aesthetic, Economic, Social, and Health Impacts of the New Grazing Scheme on the Colcord and Ponderosa Communities.....	29
B.	The Forest Service Failed to Take a “Hard Look” at Other Impacts of Its Preferred Alternative, Including Impacts to Vegetation, Soil, and Water Resources; Riparian Health; and Wildlife.....	37
III.	THE FOREST SERVICE’S NEPA ANALYSIS WAS RIDDLED WITH MISSTATEMENTS AND ERRORS, FRUSTRATING NEPA’S GOALS OF FOSTERING INFORMED DECISIONMAKING AND PUBLIC PARTICIPATION.....	42
A.	The Forest Service Inaccurately Described Baseline Conditions and Relied on Incorrect Data and Calculations .....	43
B.	The Forest Service Made Many Misleading Statements Regarding Conditions and Data.....	48
IV.	THE FOREST SERVICE’S DECISION NOT TO PREPARE AN EIS WAS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS .....	51
V.	THE NEW GRAZING SCHEME DOES NOT COMPORT WITH THE TONTO FOREST PLAN AND THUS VIOLATES NFMA.....	55
VI.	THIS COURT SHOULD SET ASIDE THE EA, DECISION NOTICE, AND ALL DECISIONS RELYING ON THEM AND ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO REMAND TO THE FOREST SERVICE.....	59
	CONCLUSION .....	59
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	61
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	61
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>350 Montana v. Haaland</i> , 29 F.4th 1158 (9th Cir. 2022).....	12 n.8
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	55, 56, 58
<i>Bark v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 958 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2020).....	47
<i>Blue Mountains Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	51
<i>Bob Marshall Alliance v. Hodel</i> , 852 F.2d 1223 (9th Cir. 1988).....	21, 28
<i>California Wilderness Coalition v. U.S. Department of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011).....	52
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt</i> , 982 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Esper</i> , 958 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. NHTSA</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2020).....	21, 35, 51
<i>Colorado Environmental Coalition v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Corrigan v. Haaland</i> , 12 F.4th 901 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Earth Island Institute v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 697 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20

<i>Environmental Defense Center v. Bureau of Ocean Energy Management</i> , 36 F.4th 850 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9 n.13, 22, 51, 52, 55, 59
<i>Great Basin Resource Watch v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016).....	43, 55 n.23
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 951 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2020).....	28
<i>Idaho Sporting Congress v. Rittenhouse</i> , 305 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2002).....	56
<i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986).....	35
<i>LaFlamme v. FERC</i> , 852 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....	30
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	30, 31, 32 n.16, 36
<i>Montana Wilderness Association v. Connell</i> , 725 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Myersville Citizens for a Rural Community, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	30
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Marten</i> , 883 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43, 48
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 428 F.3d 1233 (9th Cir. 2006).....	21, 26
<i>NRDC v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 421 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2005).....	44, 50, 51
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26 n.14

<i>Northern Plains Resource Council v. Surface Transportation Board</i> , 668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011).....	32
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. Jewell</i> , 840 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006).....	9 n.7
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Association v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 957 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2020).....	56
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council Fund v. Goodman</i> , 505 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2007).....	38, 39, 41, 42
<i>Oregon Natural Resources Council v. Lowe</i> 109 F.3d 521 (9th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 772 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1985).....	36
<i>Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman</i> , 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Siskiyou Regional Education Project v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 565 F.3d 545 (9th Cir. 2009).....	17–18
<i>Te-Moak Tribe of Western Shoshone of Nevada v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 608 F.3d 592 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Frederick</i> , 78 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1996).....	49 n.22
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	50
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Abbey</i> , 719 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2013).....	21–22

<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	49
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Haaland</i> , 2021 WL 3176109 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 28, 2021).....	49
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Montana Snowmobile Association</i> , 790 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2015).....	43
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Provencio</i> , 923 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2019).....	51, 52, 53, 54

### **Statutes and Court Rules**

16 U.S.C. § 1604 .....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....	2, 29
Ariz Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3-1427 .....	33
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4 .....	2

### **Regulations**

36 C.F.R. § 219.58.....	8 n.4
36 C.F.R. § 220.3.....	8 n.5
40 C.F.R. § 1502.8 (2019).....	35 n.17



40 C.F.R. § 1508.8 (2019).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 (2019).....	18, 29, 30
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 (2019).....	52, 53

**Other Authorities**

85 Fed. Reg. 43,304 (July 16, 2020) .....	30 n.15
87 Fed. Reg. 17,064 (Mar. 25, 2022) .....	8 n.4
Forest Service Handbook 2209.13, ch. 20, § 22.15 (2015).....	27
Forest Service Handbook 2209.13, ch. 90, § 91 (2005).....	28
Forest Service Handbook 2209.13, ch. 90, § 94 (2005).....	24
Forest Service Handbook Region 3 Supp. 2209.13, ch. 90 (2016) .....	46 n.20
